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Assistance for First Nations Patients from First Nations Communities
To all CCMB care providers,

Is your patient from a First Nations community? For cancer patients required to come to Winnipeg,
Brandon, or attend a Community Cancer Program site for care AND for patients who may be eligible for a
telephone or TeleHealth appointment, it is important to consider how to best plan these appointments
with patients and their community care providers.

As the situation across Manitoba continues to change, there are public health measures that are being
taken to protect Manitobans. For people who live in First Nations communities, patients leaving and
returning to their community may have increased screening for symptoms of COVID-19 and potential
required isolation when returning home.

It is very important at this time during frequent and ongoing changes to keep open and clear
communication with your patient, their community health care teams (Nurses in Charge or Primary Care
Providers in nursing stations), and key people required for planning travel OUT OF and INTO their First
Nations community (Medical Transportation Coordinators and Non-Insured Health Benefits Transportation
Referral Unit — Reminder that NIHB and Medical Travel Coordinators are not medical professionals and
should not receive specific medical information other than appointment details without knowledge and
consent of client).

When planning care in-person or over telephone/Telehealth, remember to connect to:
- Your patient
- Community Care Facilities (see list on SharePoint)
- Non-Insured Health Benefits Transportation Referral Unit (for people travelling out of their
community)
o NIHB - Medical transportation
Toll free: 1-877-983-0911
Fax: 204-984-7834

If your patient is unable to access appropriate accommodation, if they have additional travel restrictions or
other concerns and usual coverage options are not able to support your patient, AND this will impact your
recommended care plan, CCMB may be able to offer additional supports. If this is your patient, please
connect to:

Allison Wiens

Education & Liaison Nurse — Health Equity Underserved Populations Program First Nations, Metis, Inuit
Cancer Control Community Oncology Program - CancerCare Manitoba

Email: awiens4@cancercare.mb.ca

Phone: 204-787-4583 Cell: 204-799-0971



https://progsp.manitoba-ehealth.ca/ccmb/partners/fnmiccu_upp/Projects/Tools%20and%20Information%20for%20CCMB%20and%20CCPN%20Staff/First%20Nations%20NIHB%20Travel/1)%20Phone%20and%20Fax%20numbers%20for%20First%20Nations%20Communities.pdf
mailto:awiens4@cancercare.mb.ca

PLEASE BE AWARE THESE NUMBERS MAY CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE - BEST PRACTICE IS TO CALL AND CONFIRM NUMBER AND RECEIPT OF IMPORTANT INFO

Community Medical Centre Name Address Remoteness Transporation Method Language Phone Fax

Box 10

Barren Lands First Nation Brochet Nursing Station Brochet, MB Isolated Fly-in Cree/Dene 204-323-2120 204-323-2650
ROB 0BO
General Delivery

Berens River First Nation Berens River Nursing Station Berens River, MB Isolated Road access or Fly-in Ojibway 204-382-2265 204-382-2005
ROB 0AOQ
Box 131

Birdtail Sioux First Nation Birdtail Sioux Health Centre Beulah, MB Non- isolated Road-access Dakota 204-568-4545 204-568-4615
ROM 0BO

s , , _ _ General Delivery , 5 204-395-2161 OR

Bloodvein First Nation Bloodvein Nursing Station Bloodvein River, MB Isolated Road access or Fly-in Ojibway 904-395-2013 204-395-2087
ROC 0JO
Box 88

Brokenhead First Nation Brokenhead Health Centre Scanterbury, MB Non- isolated Road-access Ojibway 204-766-2740 204-766-2736
ROE 1WO
Box 37 ..

Buffalo Point First Nation Buffalo Point Health Centre Middleboro, MB fz)"r:';‘;'?ted (>90km Road-access Ojibway 204-437-2133 204-437-2368
ROA 1B0O
General Delivery

Bunibonibee Cree Nation Oxford House Nursing Station Oxford House, MIB Isolated Fly-in Cree 204-538-2347 204-538-2445
ROB 1CO
Box 146

Canupawakpa First Nation Canupawakpa Health Centre Pipestone, MB Non- isolated Road-access Dakota 204-854-2990 204-854-2221
ROM 1TO

. i ) . ) Box 122, Semi-isolated (>90km )

Chemawawin First Nation Chemawawin Nursing Station Easterville, MB from MD) Road-access Cree-Montagnais 204-329-2720 204-329-2337
ROC 0VO
Box 160

Cross Lake First Nation Cross Lake Nursing Station Cross Lake, MB Isolated Road access or Fly-in Cree 204-676-2011 204-676-2055
ROB 0J0
General Delivery

Dakota Plains First Nation Dakota Plains Health Centre Edwin, MB Non- isolated Road-access Dakota 204-252-2830 204-252-2111
ROH 0G0
1090 Dakota Drive

Dakota Tipi First Nation Dakota Tipi Health Centre Dakota Tipi, MB Non- isolated Road-access Dakota 204-857-9715 204-857-9855
R1N 3X6
Box 129 .

Dauphin River First Nation Dauphin River Health Centre Dauphin, MB ?reor::_:\;?;?ted (>30km Road-access Ojibway 204-659-5370 204-659-2109
ROC 1J0

. . Box 161 Semi-isolated (>90km y

Ebb & Flow First Nation Ebb & Flow Health Centre Ebb & Flow, MB from MD) Road-access Ojibway 204-448-3000 204-448-3048
ROL ORO
Box 362

Fisher River Cree Nation Fisher River Health Centre Koostatak, MB Non- isolated Road-access Cree 204-645-2689 204-645-2461
ROC 1S0

. . B?X 369 Semi-isolated (>90km

Fox Lake First Nation Fox Lake Health Centre Gillam, MB from MD) Road-access Cree 204-652-2954 204-652-6519
ROB OLO
Box 87

Gambler First Nation Gambler Health Centre Binscarth, MB Non- isolated Road-access Cree 204-532-2192 204-532-2359
ROJ 0GO

Garden Hill First Nation

God's Lake Narrows First Nation

Hollow Water First Nation

Keeseekoowenin First Nation

Kinonjeoshtegon First Nation
(Jackhead)

Lake Manitoba First Nation

Lake St. Martin First Nation

Little Black River First Nation

Little Grand Rapids First Nation

Little Saskatchewan First Nation

Garden Hill Nursing Station

God's Lake Narrows Nursing Station

Adam Hardisty Health Centre

Keeseekoowenin Health Centre

Kinonjeoshtegon Health Centre

Lake Manitoba Health Centre

Lake St. Martin Health Centre

Little Black River Health Centre

Little Grand Rapids Nursing Station

Little Saskatchewan River Health Centre

General Delivery
Island Lake, MB
ROB 0TO

General Delivery

God's Lake Narrows, MB

ROB OMO

Box 2567
Wanipigow, MB
ROE 2EOQ

Box 130
Elphinstone, MB
ROJ ONO

Box 250

Dallas, MB

ROC 1NO

Box 1247

Lake Manitoba, MB
ROC 3K0

Box 69
Gypsumville, MB
ROC 1JO

General Delivery
O'Hanely, MB
ROE 1KO0

General Delivery

Little Grand Rapids, MB

ROB 0VO

Box 99
St. Martin, MB
ROC 2T0

Isolated

Isolated

Non- isolated

Non- isolated

Non- isolated

Non- isolated

Semi-isolated (>90km

from MD)

Non- isolated

Isolated

Non- isolated

Fly-in

Fly-in

Road-access

Road-access

Road-access

Road-access

Road-access

Road-access

Fly-in

Road-access

Ojibway/Qji-Cree

Cree

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

204-456-2343

204-335-2557

204-363-7364

204-625-2043

204-394-2370

204-768-2304

204-659-2090

204-367-8089

204-397-2115

204-659-5278

204-456-2866

204-335-2043

204-363-7201

204-625-2171

204-394-2194

204-768-2791

204-659-5846

204-367-4188

204-397-2016

204-659-5278



Long Plain First Nation

Manto Sipi First Nation

Marcel Colomb First Nation

Mathias Colomb First Nation

Misipawistik Cree Nation

Mosakahiken First Nation

Nisichawayasihk First Nation

Northlands First Nation

Norway House Cree Nation

O-Chi-Chak-Ko-Sipi First Nation

Opaskwayak First Nation

O-Pipon-N-Piwin First Nation

Pauingassi First Nation

Peguis First Nation

Pinaymootang First Nation

Pine Creek First Nation

Poplar River First Nation

Red Sucker Lake First Nation

Rolling River First Nation

Roseau River First Nation

Sagkeeng First Nation

Sandy Bay First Nation

Sapatowayak First Nation

Sayisi Dene First Nation

Shamattawa First Nation

Sioux Valley First Nation

Skownan First Nation

St. Theresa Point First Nation

Swan Lake First Nation

Tataskweyak First Nation

Long Plain Health Centre

God's River Nursing Station

Marcel Colomb Health Centre

Pukatawagan Nursing Station

Grand Rapids Health Centre

Moose Lake Nursing Station

Nelson House Nursing Station

Lac Brochet Nursing Station

Norway House Public Health Centre

Crane River Health Centre

Otineka Health Centre

South Indian Lake Nursing Station

Pauingassi Nursing Station

Peguis Health Centre

Pinaymootang Health Centre

Pine Creek Health Centre

Poplar Nursing Station

Red Sucker Lake Nursing Station

Rolling River Health Centre

Roseau River Health Centre (Ginew Wellness
Centre)

Fort Alexander Health Centre

Sandy Bay Health Centre

Sapatowayak Health Centre

Tadoule Lake Nursing Station

Shamattawa Nursing Station

Sioux Valley Health Centre

Skownan Health Centre

St. Theresa Point Nursing Station

Swan Lake Health Centre

Tataskweyak Nursing Station

Long Plain First Nation
Box 580

Portage la Prairie, MB
R1IN 3B9

Box 100

God's River, MB
ROB ONO

Box 1150

Lynne Lake, MB
ROB OWO

General Delivery
Pukatawagan, MB
ROB 1GO

Box 53

Grand Rapids, MB
ROC 1EO

General Delivery
Moose Lake, MB
ROB 0YO

General Delivery,
Box 451

Nelson House, MB
ROB 1A0

General Delivery
Lac Brochet, MB
ROB 2EO0

Box 250

Norway House, MB
ROB 1BO

General Delivery
Crane River, MB
ROL OMO

Box 10280
Opaskwayak, MB
ROB 2J0

General Delivery
Box 13

South Indian Lake, MB
ROB 1NO

Box 32
Pauingassi, MB
ROB 2G0

Box 690

Peguis, MB

ROC 3J0

General Delivery
Fairford, MB

ROC 0X0

Box 70
Camperville, MB
ROL 0JO

General Delivery
Negginan, MB
ROB 020

General Delivery
Red Sucker Lake, MB
ROB 1HO

Box 246

Erickson, MB

ROJ OPO

Box 90

Ginew, MB

ROA 2RO

Box 70

Pine Falls, MB
ROE 1MO

Box 110

Marius, MB

ROH 0TO

Box 106

Pelican Rapids, MB
ROL 1LO

General Delivery
Tadoule, MB

ROB 2CO

General Delivery
Shamattawa, MB
ROB 1KO

Box 38

Griswold, MB
ROM 0SO

Box 105
Skownan, MB
ROL 1YO

General Delivery
St. Theresa Point, MB
ROB 1J0

Box 207

Swan Lake, MB
ROG 2S0

General Delivery
Split Lake, MB
ROB 1P0O

Non- isolated

Isolated

Isolated

Isolated

Semi-isolated (>90km
from MD)

Semi-isolated (>90km

from MD)

Isolated

Isolated

Isolated

Semi-isolated (>90km
from MD)

Non- isolated

Isolated

Isolated

Non- isolated

Non- isolated

Non- isolated

Isolated

Isolated

Non- isolated

Non- isolated

Non- isolated

Non- isolated

Semi-isolated (>90km
from MD)

Isolated

Isolated

Non- isolated

Semi-isolated (>90km
from MD)

Isolated

Non- isolated

Isolated

Road-access

Fly-in

y-in/train/unreliable roa¢

y-in/train/unreliable roat

Road-access

Road-access

Road access or Fly-in

Fly-in

Road access or Fly-in

Road-access

Road-access

Fly-in

Fly-in

Road-access

Road-access

Road-access

Fly-in

Fly-in

Road-access

Road-access

Road-access

Road-access

Road-access

Fly-in

Fly-in

Road-access

Road-access

Fly-in

Road-access

Road access/Fly-in

Ojibway

Cree

Cree

Cree

Cree

Cree

Cree

Dene

Cree

Ojibway

Cree

Cree

Ojibway

Cree, Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Oji-Cree

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Ojibway

Cree

Dene

Cree

Dakota

Ojibway

Oji-Cree

Ojibway

Cree

204-252-2369

204-366-2355

204-356 2439

204-553-2271

204-639-2215

204-678-2252

204-484-2031

204-337-2161

204-359-8922

204-732-2076

204-627-7025

204-374-2013

204-397-2395

204-645-2169

204-659-5786

204-524-3000

204-244-2102

204-469-5351

204-636-2989

204-427-2384

204-367-2208

204-843-2304

204-587-2058

204-684-2031

204-565-2370

204-855-2690

204-628-3333

204-462-2473

204-836-2424

204-342-2033

204-252-2898

204-366-2474

204- 356 2330

204-553-2181

204-639-2448

204-678-2343

204-484-2284

204-337-2143

204-359-6397

204-732-2422

204-623-5496

204-374-2039

204-397-2104

204-645-2874

204-659-5841

204-524-3010

204-244-2001

204-469-5769

204-636-2307

204-427-2484

204-367-4587

204-843-3088

204-587-2072

204-684-2049

204-565-2519

204-855-2833

204-628-3357

204-462-2642

204-836-2424

204-342-2319



Tootinaowaziibeeng First Nation

War Lake First Nation

Wasagamack First Nation

Waywayseecappo First Nation

Wuskwi Siphik First Nation

York Landing First Nation

Tootinaowasiibeeng Health Centre

War Lake Health Centre

Wasagamack Nursing Station

Waywayseecappo Health Centre

Wuskwi Siphik Health Centre

York Landing Nursing Station

General Delivery
Shortdale, MB

ROL 1WO

General Delivery liford,
MB

ROB 0SO

General Delivery
Wasagamack, MB

ROB 170

Box 129
Waywayseecappo, MB
ROJ 1S0

General Delivery

Birch River, MB

ROL OEO

General Delivery

York Landing, MB

ROB 2P0

Non- isolated

Isolated

Isolated

Non- isolated

Semi-isolated (>90km
from MD)

Isolated

Road-access

Fly-in/train

Fly-in

Road-access

Road-access

Fly-in

Ojibway

Cree

Oji-Cree

Ojibway

Cree

Cree

204-546-3267

204-288-4315

204-457-2189

204-859-5080

204-236-4894

204-341-2325

204-546-3295

204-288-4371

204-457-2348

204-859-5089

204-236-4836

204-341-2179

*For internal use for CCP and CCMB staff — not to be reproduced or distributed externally

Revised: Sept 2019

For guestions contact: changingthepath@cancercare.mb.ca



mailto:changingthepath@cancercare.mb.ca

	Assistance for Patients from First Nations Communities April 9 2020 1
	2. FN Communities Phone and Fax numbers (4)

