

April 9, 2020

Assistance for First Nations Patients from First Nations Communities

To all CCMB care providers,

Is your patient from a First Nations community? For cancer patients required to come to Winnipeg, Brandon, or attend a Community Cancer Program site for care <u>AND</u> for patients who may be eligible for a telephone or TeleHealth appointment, it is important to consider how to best plan these appointments with patients and their community care providers.

As the situation across Manitoba continues to change, there are public health measures that are being taken to protect Manitobans. For people who live in First Nations communities, patients leaving and returning to their community may have increased screening for symptoms of COVID-19 and potential required isolation when returning home.

It is very important at this time during frequent and ongoing changes to keep open and clear communication with <u>your patient</u>, their <u>community health care teams</u> (Nurses in Charge or Primary Care Providers in nursing stations), and key people required for planning travel OUT OF and INTO their First Nations community (Medical Transportation Coordinators and Non-Insured Health Benefits Transportation Referral Unit – Reminder that NIHB and Medical Travel Coordinators are not medical professionals and should not receive specific medical information other than appointment details without knowledge and consent of client).

When planning care in-person or over telephone/Telehealth, remember to connect to:

- Your patient
- Community Care Facilities (see list on SharePoint)
- Non-Insured Health Benefits Transportation Referral Unit (for people travelling out of their community)
 - O NIHB Medical transportation

Toll free: 1-877-983-0911 Fax: 204-984-7834

If your patient is unable to access appropriate accommodation, if they have additional travel restrictions or other concerns and usual coverage options are not able to support your patient, AND this will impact your recommended care plan, CCMB may be able to offer additional supports. If this is your patient, please connect to:

Allison Wiens

Education & Liaison Nurse – Health Equity Underserved Populations Program First Nations, Metis, Inuit Cancer Control Community Oncology Program - CancerCare Manitoba

Email: <u>awiens4@cancercare.mb.ca</u>

Phone: 204-787-4583 Cell: 204-799-0971

PLEASE BE AWARE THESE NUMBERS MAY CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE - BEST PRACTICE IS TO CALL AND CONFIRM NUMBER AND RECEIPT OF IMPORTANT INFO

Community	Medical Centre Name	Address	Remoteness	Transporation Method	Language	Phone	Fax
Barren Lands First Nation	Brochet Nursing Station	Box 10 Brochet, MB ROB 0B0	Isolated	Fly-in	Cree/Dene	204-323-2120	204-323-2650
Berens River First Nation	Berens River Nursing Station	General Delivery Berens River, MB ROB 0A0	Isolated	Road access or Fly-in	Ojibway	204-382-2265	204-382-2005
Birdtail Sioux First Nation	Birdtail Sioux Health Centre	Box 131 Beulah, MB ROM 0B0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Dakota	204-568-4545	204-568-4615
Bloodvein First Nation	Bloodvein Nursing Station	General Delivery Bloodvein River, MB ROC 0J0	Isolated	Road access or Fly-in	Ojibway	204-395-2161 OR 204-395-2013	204-395-2087
Brokenhead First Nation	Brokenhead Health Centre	Box 88 Scanterbury, MB ROE 1W0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-766-2740	204-766-2736
Buffalo Point First Nation	Buffalo Point Health Centre	Box 37 Middleboro, MB ROA 1BO	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Ojibway	204-437-2133	204-437-2368
Bunibonibee Cree Nation	Oxford House Nursing Station	General Delivery Oxford House, MB ROB 1CO	Isolated	Fly-in	Cree	204-538-2347	204-538-2445
Canupawakpa First Nation	Canupawakpa Health Centre	Box 146 Pipestone, MB ROM 1T0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Dakota	204-854-2990	204-854-2221
Chemawawin First Nation	Chemawawin Nursing Station	Box 122 Easterville, MB ROC 0V0	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Cree-Montagnais	204-329-2720	204-329-2337
Cross Lake First Nation	Cross Lake Nursing Station	Box 160 Cross Lake, MB ROB 0J0	Isolated	Road access or Fly-in	Cree	204-676-2011	204-676-2055
Dakota Plains First Nation	Dakota Plains Health Centre	General Delivery Edwin, MB ROH 0G0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Dakota	204-252-2830	204-252-2111
Dakota Tipi First Nation	Dakota Tipi Health Centre	1090 Dakota Drive Dakota Tipi, MB R1N 3X6	Non- isolated	Road-access	Dakota	204-857-9715	204-857-9855
Dauphin River First Nation	Dauphin River Health Centre	Box 129 Dauphin, MB ROC 1JO	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Ojibway	204-659-5370	204-659-2109
Ebb & Flow First Nation	Ebb & Flow Health Centre	Box 161 Ebb & Flow, MB ROL ORO	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Ojibway	204-448-3000	204-448-3048
Fisher River Cree Nation	Fisher River Health Centre	Box 362 Koostatak, MB ROC 1SO	Non- isolated	Road-access	Cree	204-645-2689	204-645-2461
Fox Lake First Nation	Fox Lake Health Centre	Box 369 Gillam, MB ROB OLO	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Cree	204-652-2954	204-652-6519
Gambler First Nation	Gambler Health Centre	Box 87 Binscarth, MB ROJ 0G0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Cree	204-532-2192	204-532-2359
Garden Hill First Nation	Garden Hill Nursing Station	General Delivery Island Lake, MB ROB 0T0	Isolated	Fly-in	Ojibway/Oji-Cree	204-456-2343	204-456-2866
God's Lake Narrows First Nation	God's Lake Narrows Nursing Station	General Delivery God's Lake Narrows, MB ROB OMO	Sisolated	Fly-in	Cree	204-335-2557	204-335-2043
Hollow Water First Nation	Adam Hardisty Health Centre	Box 2567 Wanipigow, MB ROE 2EO	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-363-7364	204-363-7201
Keeseekoowenin First Nation	Keeseekoowenin Health Centre	Box 130 Elphinstone, MB ROJ ONO	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-625-2043	204-625-2171
Kinonjeoshtegon First Nation (Jackhead)	Kinonjeoshtegon Health Centre	Box 250 Dallas, MB ROC 1NO	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-394-2370	204-394-2194
Lake Manitoba First Nation	Lake Manitoba Health Centre	Box 1247 Lake Manitoba, MB ROC 3KO	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-768-2304	204-768-2791
Lake St. Martin First Nation	Lake St. Martin Health Centre	Box 69 Gypsumville, MB ROC 1JO	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Ojibway	204-659-2090	204-659-5846
Little Black River First Nation	Little Black River Health Centre	General Delivery O'Hanely, MB R0E 1K0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-367-8089	204-367-4188
Little Grand Rapids First Nation	Little Grand Rapids Nursing Station	General Delivery Little Grand Rapids, MB R0B 0V0	Isolated	Fly-in	Ojibway	204-397-2115	204-397-2016
Little Saskatchewan First Nation	Little Saskatchewan River Health Centre	Box 99 St. Martin, MB ROC 2TO	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-659-5278	204-659-5278

Long Plain First Nation	Long Plain Health Centre	Long Plain First Nation Box 580 Portage la Prairie, MB R1N 3B9	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-252-2369	204-252-2898
Manto Sipi First Nation	God's River Nursing Station	Box 100 God's River, MB ROB 0N0	Isolated	Fly-in	Cree	204-366-2355	204-366-2474
Marcel Colomb First Nation	Marcel Colomb Health Centre	Box 1150 Lynne Lake, MB ROB 0W0	Isolated	y-in/train/unreliable road	Cree	204-356 2439	204- 356 2330
Mathias Colomb First Nation	Pukatawagan Nursing Station	General Delivery Pukatawagan, MB ROB 1G0	Isolated	y-in/train/unreliable road	Cree	204-553-2271	204-553-2181
Misipawistik Cree Nation	Grand Rapids Health Centre	Box 53 Grand Rapids, MB ROC 1E0	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Cree	204-639-2215	204-639-2448
Mosakahiken First Nation	Moose Lake Nursing Station	General Delivery Moose Lake, MB ROB 0Y0	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Cree	204-678-2252	204-678-2343
Nisichawayasihk First Nation	Nelson House Nursing Station	General Delivery, Box 451 Nelson House, MB ROB 1A0	Isolated	Road access or Fly-in	Cree	204-484-2031	204-484-2284
Northlands First Nation	Lac Brochet Nursing Station	General Delivery Lac Brochet, MB ROB 2EO	Isolated	Fly-in	Dene	204-337-2161	204-337-2143
Norway House Cree Nation	Norway House Public Health Centre	Box 250 Norway House, MB ROB 1B0	Isolated	Road access or Fly-in	Cree	204-359-8922	204-359-6397
O-Chi-Chak-Ko-Sipi First Nation	Crane River Health Centre	General Delivery Crane River, MB ROL OMO	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Ojibway	204-732-2076	204-732-2422
Opaskwayak First Nation	Otineka Health Centre	Box 10280 Opaskwayak, MB ROB 2J0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Cree	204-627-7025	204-623-5496
O-Pipon-N-Piwin First Nation	South Indian Lake Nursing Station	General Delivery Box 13 South Indian Lake, MB ROB 1NO	Isolated	Fly-in	Cree	204-374-2013	204-374-2039
Pauingassi First Nation	Pauingassi Nursing Station	Box 32 Pauingassi, MB ROB 2G0	Isolated	Fly-in	Ojibway	204-397-2395	204-397-2104
Peguis First Nation	Peguis Health Centre	Box 690 Peguis, MB ROC 3J0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Cree, Ojibway	204-645-2169	204-645-2874
Pinaymootang First Nation	Pinaymootang Health Centre	General Delivery Fairford, MB ROC 0X0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-659-5786	204-659-5841
Pine Creek First Nation	Pine Creek Health Centre	Box 70 Camperville, MB ROL 0J0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-524-3000	204-524-3010
Poplar River First Nation	Poplar Nursing Station	General Delivery Negginan, MB ROB 0Z0	Isolated	Fly-in	Ojibway	204-244-2102	204-244-2001
Red Sucker Lake First Nation	Red Sucker Lake Nursing Station	General Delivery Red Sucker Lake, MB ROB 1H0	Isolated	Fly-in	Oji-Cree	204-469-5351	204-469-5769
Rolling River First Nation	Rolling River Health Centre	Box 246 Erickson, MB ROJ 0P0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-636-2989	204-636-2307
Roseau River First Nation	Roseau River Health Centre (Ginew Wellness Centre)	Box 90 Ginew, MB ROA 2R0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-427-2384	204-427-2484
Sagkeeng First Nation	Fort Alexander Health Centre	Box 70 Pine Falls, MB ROE 1M0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-367-2208	204-367-4587
Sandy Bay First Nation	Sandy Bay Health Centre	Box 110 Marius, MB ROH 0T0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-843-2304	204-843-3088
Sapatowayak First Nation	Sapatowayak Health Centre	Box 106 Pelican Rapids, MB ROL 1L0	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Cree	204-587-2058	204-587-2072
Sayisi Dene First Nation	Tadoule Lake Nursing Station	General Delivery Tadoule, MB ROB 2CO	Isolated	Fly-in	Dene	204-684-2031	204-684-2049
Shamattawa First Nation	Shamattawa Nursing Station	General Delivery Shamattawa, MB ROB 1KO	Isolated	Fly-in	Cree	204-565-2370	204-565-2519
Sioux Valley First Nation	Sioux Valley Health Centre	Box 38 Griswold, MB ROM 0S0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Dakota	204-855-2690	204-855-2833
Skownan First Nation	Skownan Health Centre	Box 105 Skownan, MB ROL 1Y0	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Ojibway	204-628-3333	204-628-3357
St. Theresa Point First Nation	St. Theresa Point Nursing Station	General Delivery St. Theresa Point, MB ROB 1J0	Isolated	Fly-in	Oji-Cree	204-462-2473	204-462-2642
Swan Lake First Nation	Swan Lake Health Centre	Box 207 Swan Lake, MB ROG 2S0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-836-2424	204-836-2424
Tataskweyak First Nation	Tataskweyak Nursing Station	General Delivery Split Lake, MB ROB 1P0	Isolated	Road access/Fly-in	Cree	204-342-2033	204-342-2319

Tootinaowaziibeeng First Nation	Tootinaowasiibeeng Health Centre	General Delivery Shortdale, MB R0L 1W0	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-546-3267	204-546-3295
War Lake First Nation	War Lake Health Centre	General Delivery Ilford, MB ROB 0S0	Isolated	Fly-in/train	Cree	204-288-4315	204-288-4371
Wasagamack First Nation	Wasagamack Nursing Station	General Delivery Wasagamack, MB ROB 1Z0	Isolated	Fly-in	Oji-Cree	204-457-2189	204-457-2348
Waywayseecappo First Nation	Waywayseecappo Health Centre	Box 129 Waywayseecappo, MB ROJ 1SO	Non- isolated	Road-access	Ojibway	204-859-5080	204-859-5089
Wuskwi Siphik First Nation	Wuskwi Siphik Health Centre	General Delivery Birch River, MB ROL 0E0	Semi-isolated (>90km from MD)	Road-access	Cree	204-236-4894	204-236-4836
York Landing First Nation	York Landing Nursing Station	General Delivery York Landing, MB R0B 2P0	Isolated	Fly-in	Cree	204-341-2325	204-341-2179

^{*}For internal use for CCP and CCMB staff – not to be reproduced or distributed externally Revised: Sept 2019

For questions contact: changingthepath@cancercare.mb.ca